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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Banner-Question Key

This detailed set of statistical tables shows survey results for the total general population and also by various subgroups of interest. For this table set there
are three “banners” of subgroups, drawn from questions in the survey. The results have also been tested for significant differences within these subgroups.
The statistical tests undertaken are an independent T-Test for means and independent Z-Test for percentages. The following key shows the questions used to

create the banner subgroups and also what groups have been tested for significant differences in each of the banners.

In the tables that follow, upper case letters under the percentages indicate subgroup differences that are significant at the 95% level.

BANNER 1
GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
I Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999k 99K 5K
A )] () (D) ) M @ (H) (@9 » K w ) ) () (D] @ (R) (s) m ()]
Ssugroups tested for statistical significance: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU
BANNER 2
EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30Kk  $50k $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over
TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Tloyed $30K $50Kk $80Kk $100K $100K
) (B © (D) (B) D) (@ (H) (@9) (@))] (K w (D) (N ()] P @ (R)
Subgroups tested for statistical significance: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR
BANNER 3
FEDERAL VOTE
Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Other DK/NA
A (B) (9] () (E) D) @ (H)
Subgroups tested for statistical significance: BCDEFGH
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1B. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

The CBC
GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
[EE— Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
mw ® W M ®m; *M®m G H O O W W Mm N OO e @O ®W G M W
Total 2003 971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
Unweighted Total 2003 997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
TOP 2 BOX 82% 80% 84% 80% 82% 85% 82% 93% 86% 82% 78% 73% 81% 81% 89% 82% 81% 82% 82% 82% 84%
B JKLMN KLN L L P
I
very important 42%  43% 41% 34% 38% 43% 49% 45% 50% 41% 28% 32% 41% 39% 55% 42% 42% 43% 40% 42%  39%
D DE KL JKLMN KL K K PQ

Somewhat important 41% 38% 43% 46% 43% 41% 33% 48% 36% 41%  49% 42% 40% 42%  34% 40% 39% 39% 42% 40%  45%

B G G G I I I
Not very important 11%  11% 10% 10%  13% 9%  11% 4% 10% 11% 16% 14% 11% 11% 9% 8% 13% 11% 11% 12% 10%

H H H H H H
Not at all important 4% 5% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 6% 3% 3%

C

BOTTOM 2 BOX 15% 16% 13% 13% 17% 13% 16% 6% 14% 15% 20% 21% 15% 15% 11% 13% 15% 15% 16% 15% 13%

H H H H H H
DK/NA 3% 3% 2% 7% 2% 2% 2% 1% *% 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% - 5% 4% 3% 1% 4% 3%

EFG I HIK I I

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1B. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

The CBC
EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30K $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over
TOTAL Schl schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Toyed $30k $50k $80k $100K $100K
@w ® O »® ® > G W O O W WU Mm N O M@ O »
Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
Unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 82% 81% 82% 83% 83% 89% 83% 81% 82% 82% 81% 88% 83% 83% 82% 84% 84%  82%
HK
Very important 42%  37% 38% 41% 47% 44% 38% 47% 31% 41% 38% 49% 4A5% 40% 48% 42% 41%  39%
BCD IIK I
Somewhat important 41%  44%  44%  42% 36%  45%  44%  34%  51%  41%  42%  39%  38% 4A3% 34% 42% 43%  43%
E H H H 0]
Not very important 11% 9% 10% 11% 11% 2% 6% 12% 10% 12% 12% 11% 13% 9%  12%  11% 9%  12%
F F F F F
Not at all important 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% - 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 5%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 15% 14% 13% 16% 15% 5% 9% 17% 13% 16% 16% 11% 16% 13% 15% 14% 14% 17%
FG F FG F
DK/NA 3% 5% 5% 2% 2% 6% 8% 2% 5% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 1%
DE DE HJILM R

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1B. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

The CBC
FEDERAL VOTE
Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Oother  DK/NA
» (® © ()] (e D) (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 82% 73% 90% 89% 84% 89% 88% 75%
BH BH B BH
Vvery important 42% 27% 54% 48% 49% 44% 51% 36%
BH BH BH B B
Somewhat important 41% 47% 36% 41% 35% 46% 37% 40%
C
Not very important 11% 16% 8% 8% 11% 3% 12% 14%
CDF CDF
Not at all important 4% 8% 1% 1% 5% 4% - 6%
cD cD
BOTTOM 2 BOX 15% 24% 9% 9% 16% 7% 12% 20%
CDF CDF
DK/NA 3% 3% 1% 3% - 4% - 5%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1E. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

The Queen
GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
[EE— Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
mw ® W m ;e *®» G ¢H O O W W Mm N OO e @ ®w ¢ M W
Total 2003 971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
Unweighted Total 2003 997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
TOP 2 BOX 55% 49% 60% 56% 44% 54% 65% 66% 21% 66% 61% 64% 65% 65% 24% 63% 70% 54% 48% 59%  60%
B E E DEF I I I I I I 0] 0] S S
Vvery important 21%  19%  22% 20%  13%  20% @ 29% @ 22% 7% 27%  19%  29%  22% @ 25% 7%  23% 23% 20% 18% 24% 21%
E E DEF I I I I I I 0 0 S

Somewhat important 34% 30% 37% 36% 31% 34% 36% 45% 14% 40% 42% 35% 43% 40% 17% 40% 47% 34% 30% 35% 39%
B I I I I I I 0 0 S
Not very important 23%  23% 23% 25% 28% 24% 18% 22% 30% 20% 25% 20% 22% 21% 31% 20% 20% 23% 28% 23% 19%

G G HJILMN PQ U
Not at all important 21%  26% 16% 18% 27%  22% 16% 12% 49% < 12% 13% 16% 11% 12% 44% 14% 10% 23% 24% 17% 20%

C DG G JKLMN PQ T T

H

BOTTOM 2 BOX 44%  49%  40%  43% 55%  46%  34% 33% 79% 32% 38% 35% 33% 33% 75% 34% 30% 45% 52% 40% < 39%

C G DFG G JKLMN PQ TU

H
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *9% *9% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% *% 1% 1%
I

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1E. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

The Queen
EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Em[l). Emp. Self $30Kk  $50k $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over
TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed Toyed time time Toyed $30k $50K $80K $100k $100K
@w ® W M ®: M®»m G W O (O & W m N O FEm @O w»
Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 55% 65% 48% 53% 54% 47% 59% 64% 71% 50% 50% 54% 48% 61% 58% 50% 51%  48%
CDE FIKM FJIKLM PQR R
very important 21%  29% 14% 20% 20% 22% 18% 29% 27% 18% 18% 18% 14% 31% 23% 17% 18% 13%
CDE GIKLM PQR R
Somewhat important 34%  36% 34% 33% 34% 25% 41% 35% 44% 32% 31% 36% 34% 29% 35% 33% 33% 35%
F F
Not very important 23%  21% 24% 26% 21% 30% 31% 17% 23% 24% 24% 21% 28% 22% 24% 23% 26% 28%
E H H H H
Not at all important 21%  12%  27% 20% 25% 21% 10% 17% 2% 25% 27% 24% 22% 15% 17% 27% 23%  24%
B B B I I GHI  GHI GI GI NO N
BOTTOM 2 BOX 44%  34% 51% 46%  45% 51% 41% 35% 25% 50% 50% 45% 50% 38% 41% 49% 49%  52%
B B B HI I HI HI I HI N N NO
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 1% 4% 1% *% 1% 2% 2% 1% *% *% *%
K K

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1E. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

The Queen
FEDERAL VOTE
Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP  ral BQ Green Oother  DK/NA
» (®) © ()] () D) (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 55% 69% 44% 62% 6% 55% 46% 55%
CEFH E CEH E E CE
Vvery important 21% 31% 15% 22% 3% 21% - 19%
CDEH E CE E E
Somewhat important 34% 37% 29% 40% 2% 34% 46% 36%
CE E CE E E E
Not very important 23% 19% 28% 25% 30% 20% 45% 20%
BH B B
Not at all important 21% 12% 27% 12% 65% 21% 8% 23%
BD BCDFGH BD
BOTTOM 2 BOX 44% 31% 55% 37% 94% 42% 54% 44%
BDFH BCDFGH B
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% *% - 3% - 2%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1F. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

Multiculturalism

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
===== Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F  18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999k 99k 5K
@w ® W m ;®»; *® G ¢H O OO W W Mm N OO E @ ®w ¢ M W
Total 2003 971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
Unweighted Total 2003 997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
TOP 2 BOX 87% 84% 91% 93% 90%  84% 84% 92% 81% 90% 95% 90% 84% 89%  85% 92% 83% 89% 87% 87% 86%
B FG FG IM I IMN I I
Vvery important 54% 52% 56% 63% 59% 48% 49% 63% 39% 61% 57% 52% 54% 58% 48% 67% 47% 57% 51% 53% 47%
FG FG IL IL I I I I 0Q U
Somewhat important 34%  32% 35% 30% 31% 37% 35% 28% 41% 29% 38% 38% 30% 31% 38% 25% 37% 31% 36% 33% 39%
HIMN J P P
Not very important 8% 11% 6% 4% 7% 11%  10% 6%  13% 7% 4% 5% 9% 7%  10% 6%  12% 7%  10% 8%  10%
C DE D HIKLN
Not at all important 3% 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 5% 1% 4% 3% 1% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3%
C D K
BOTTOM 2 BOX 12%  16% 8% 6% 10% 15% 14% 7% 17%  10% 5% 10% 13% 10% 14% 8% 13% 10% 13% 12% 13%
C DE D HIKLN K K
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 1% 2% *% *% *% 2% 1% 1% *% 3% 1% *% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1F. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

Multiculturalism

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
. TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30K $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over

TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Toyed $30k $50k $80k $100K $100K

Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
Unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 87% 86% 80% 87% 91% 92% 92% 83% 90% 88% 88% 90% 86% 86% 90% 89% 86% 87%
C < H H H H H
Very important 54%  53% 47% 52% 60% 55% 66% 48% 52% 54% 55% 56% 50% 52% 57% 53% 53% 56%
D HIM H H
Somewhat important 34% 33% 33% 35% 31% 37% 26% 35% 38% 34% 33% 33% 37% 34% 33% 36% 33% 32%
Not very important 8% 8%  12%  10% 6% 4% 6%  10% 4% 9% 9% 7% 11% 8% 8% 9% 9% 9%
E E F F F
Not at all important 3% 3% 7% 3% 3% 1% 1% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 3%
DE G
BOTTOM 2 BOX 12%  12%  19%  13% 8% 5% 7%  15% 7%  12% 12% 10% 14% 13% 10% < 11%  13% 12%
BE E FG F F F
DK/NA 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% *% *% - *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%
IKM

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1F. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

Multiculturalism

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Other DK/NA
» (®) (@) ()] () D) (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 87% 85% 91% 92% 72% 90% 89% 85%
E BEH BEH E E
Vvery important 54% 49% 59% 60% 24% 62% 72% 50%
E BEH BEH BE E E
Somewhat important 34% 36% 32% 32% 48% 27% 16% 35%
BCDFH
Not very important 8% 10% 7% 7% 21% 4% 10% 8%
F BCDFH
Not at all important 3% 5% 2% 1% 6% 6% 1% 4%
D D
BOTTOM 2 BOX 12% 15% 9% 8% 27% 10% 11% 13%
cD BCDFH D
DK/NA 1% 1% *% *% 1% - - 3%

(€))

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1G. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

The Charter of Rights and Freedoms

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
[EE— Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
mw ® W m ;e *®» G ¢H O O W W Mm N OO e @ ®w ¢ M W
Total 2003 971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
Unweighted Total 2003 997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
TOP 2 BOX 96% 94% 98% 96%  96%  97% 94%  98% 92% 98% 97% 96% 95%  97%  92% 98% 97%  96%  95%  95%  97%
B G I I I 0
very important 81% 78% 84% 87% 82% 82% 76% 88% 69% 86% 82% 86% 84% 85% 69% 85% 83% 82% 79% 84% 78%
B G G G I I I I I I 0 0
Somewhat important 14% 16% 13% 9% 14% 15% 18% 11% 23% 12% 15% 10% 10% 12% 23% 13% 14% 14% 16% 12% 19%
D D JKLMN P T
H
Not very important 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%
HIKMN P
Not at all important 1% 2% *% 1% *% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% *9% 1% 1% 3% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *%
C E
BOTTOM 2 BOX 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4% 1% 7% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 8% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2%
C HJILMN PQ
DK/NA 1% 2% *% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 3% 1% - 1% 1% *% 2% 2% 1%
C R

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1G. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

The Charter of Rights and Freedoms

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
. TOTAL Em[l). Emp. Self $30K  $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over

TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed Toyed time time Toyed $30k $50K $80K $100Kk $100K

Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 96% 94% 96% 97% 96% 96% 97% 94% 91% 97% 97% 97% 96% 93% 96% 97%  95%  98%
H H N
very important 81% 82% 79% 84% 79% 86% 86% 73% 85% 83% 82% 85% 85% 80% 82% 85% 82% 79%
H H H H H H H
Somewhat important 14% 12% 16% 13% 17% 10% 11% 20% 6% 14% 15% 12% 11% 13% 14% 12% 13% 19%
IIKLM I I P
FG
Not very important 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% - 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Not at all important 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 3% 1% *% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% -
JK
BOTTOM 2 BOX 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 2%
K
DK/NA 1% 3% 1% *% 1% 2% - 1% 5% 1% 1% 1% *% 2% *% *% 1% -
DE oP

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1G. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

The Charter of Rights and Freedoms

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe

TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green other  DK/NA
» (B® © ()] (e D) (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 96% 96% 97% 98% 92% 97% 100% 93%

H H BCDEH
Very important 81% 79% 84% 85% 73% 87% 79% 78%

EH BEH E

Somewhat important 14% 17% 13% 13% 19% 10% 21% 15%
Not very important 2% 2% 2% 1% 7% 2% - 2%
Not at all important 1% 2% *% *% 2% 1% - 1%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 3% 4% 2% 2% 8% 3% - 4%
DK/NA 1% *% 1% *% - - - 3%

BCD

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1H. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

Hockey
GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
[EE— Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
®w ® @ MM ®: *®»m G W O O W W Mm N OO CE @ ®W G M wW
Total 2003 971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
Unweighted Total 2003 997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
TOP 2 BOX 77% 79% 76% 78% 79% 77% 75% 83% 68% 80% 81% 79% 80% 80% 75% 84% 81% 80% 78% 75% 70%
I I I I I I 0] U U
very important 39% 42% 37% 41% 41% 38% 37% 39% 33% 40% 35% 46% 44% 41% 38% 41% 41% 41% 37% 38%  38%
C I I I I
Somewhat important 38% 37% 39% 37% 38% 39% 38% 44% 35% 39% 46% 33% 36% 39% 37% 43% 40% 39% 42% 37% 32%
IL IL U
Not very important 14%  12%  15% 13% 15% 12% 14% 11% 18% 12% 10% 14% 14% 12% 15% 10% 13% 12% 12% 15% 19%
HJIKN RS
Not at all important 8% 8% 9% 8% 6% 10%  10% 6%  13% 8% 9% 6% 6% 7% 9% 5% 6% 8% 9% 9%  10%
E E HJILMN
BOTTOM 2 BOX 22%  21%  23% 21% 21% @ 22% 24% 16% 31% 20% 19% 20% 20% 19% 24% 15% 19% 20% 21% 24% 29%
JKLMN P RS
H
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 1% - *9% 1% *9% 1% 1% *% 1% - 1% *% 1% - *% 1% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1H. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

Hockey
EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30K $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over
TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Toyed $30k $50k $80k $100K $100K
@w ® O »® ® >;® G W O O v WU Mm N O e O »
Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
Unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 77%  76%  75% 75% 80% 79% 82% 75% 72% 78% 78% 72% 80% 73% 76% 82% 75% 83%
N NOQ
very important 39%  43%  39% 37% 40% 41% 40% 36% 31% 40% 40% 43% 42% 38% 39% 46%  37%  39%
Q
Somewhat important 38% 33% 36% 38% 40% 37% 42% 39% 41% 37% 39% 29% 38% 35% 37% 35% 38% 45%
B NP
Not very important 14% 16% 10% 16%  12% 7% 12%  13% 22% 14% 14% 18% 11% 16% 14% 11% 18% 12%
C F F P
Not at all important 8% 7%  14% 8% 7% 14% 5% 11% 6% 8% 7%  10% 8% 9% 9% 7% 6% 5%
BDE GK
BOTTOM 2 BOX 22% 23% 24% 24% 20% 21% 17% 24% 28% 22% 21% 28% 19% 25% 24% 18% 24% 16%
R
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% 1% - 1% 1% *% %% 2% 1% - 1% *%

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1H. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

Hockey
FEDERAL VOTE
Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Other DK/NA
(Y] (®) (@) ()] () M (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 77% 81% 79% 83% 62% 77% 99% 69%
EH EH EH CEFH
very important 39% 47% 35% 45% 30% 41% 57% 31%
CEH CEH
Somewhat important 38% 34% 44% 38% 32% 36% 42% 38%
B
Not very important 14% 13% 13% 11% 19% 14% - 16%
Not at all important 8% 5% 7% 6% 18% 8% 1% 14%
BCD BCD
BOTTOM 2 BOX 22% 19% 20% 17% 37% 22% 1% 30%
BCDFG BCDG
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% - 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1l. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

The RCMP
GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
[EE— Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
mw ® W m e *® G H O O W W Mm N OO e @ ®w ¢ M W
Total 2003 971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
Unweighted Total 2003 997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
TOP 2 BOX 92%  92% 92% 91% 90%  93% 94% 98% 85% 94% 91% 97% 94%  95%  85% 93% 97%  92% 93% 93% 91%
TIKMN I I IK I I 0] 0
very important 65% 62% 67% 63% 57% 66% 70% 83% 46% 65% 80% 80% 68% 70% 48% 58% 68% 60% 64% 70% 68%
E DE IJMN I TIJMN TIJMN I IJ 0] R R
Somewhat important 28% 30% 25% 28% 33% 27% 24% 15% 39% 29% 11% 17% 25% 24% 37% 35% 28% 32% 29% 22% 23%
C G JKLMN  HKLN HKL HKL TU T
H
Not very important 5% 5% 5% 4% 7% 5% 4% 1%  10% 5% 5% 1% 3% 4% 9% 5% 2% 5% 5% 5% 6%
JKLMN HL HL HL Q
H
Not at all important 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
HJILN
BOTTOM 2 BOX 7% 7% 6% 6% 9% 6% 5% 1%  13% 5% 8% 2% 5% 5%  13% 7% 3% 7% 7% 6% 8%
HJILMN HL HL H H Q
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% - 1% 1% *% 2% 1%
J S S

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1l. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

The RCMP
EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Em[l). Emp. Self $30k  $50k $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over
TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed Toyed time time Tloyed $30k $50K $80K $100K $100K
mw ® @ M ®: M®m G W O (O & W Mm N O e @O w
Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 92% 93% 93% 93% 91% 85% 93% 93% 91% 92% 92% 94% 93% 90% 94% 94% 95%  90%
NR
very important 65% 77% 66% 65% 57% 70% 56% 70% 72% 63% 63% 65% 60% 62% 71% 64% 67% 57%
CDE E E GIKM NR R
Somewhat important 28% 16% 26% 28% 34% 15% 37% 23% 19% 30% 29% 29% 33% 28% 23% 30% 28% 34%
B B BCD FHI FHI FH FHI o]
Not very important 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 9% 1% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 3% 4% 3% 7%
G G G G G 0oQ
Not at all important 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% *% 2% 3% 2% *% 1%
C
BOTTOM 2 BOX 7% 5% 7% 6% 8%  13% 5% 6% 8% 7% 7% 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 3% 9%
Q Q
DK/NA 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 2% - *% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1l. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

The RCMP
FEDERAL VOTE
Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Oother  DK/NA
(Y] (B) (@) (D) () D) @ (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 92% 97% 91% 94% 85% 95% 79% 88%
CEH EH EH
very important 65% 77% 58% 63% 38% 73% 71% 64%
CDEH E E CE E E
Somewhat important 28% 20% 34% 31% 47% 22% 8% 25%
BFGH BG BCDFGH
Not very important 5% 3% 6% 4% 8% 3% 21% 7%
B B
Not at all important 2% *% 2% 2% 6% - - 3%
B
BOTTOM 2 BOX 7% 3% 8% 6% 13% 3% 21% 9%
B BF BF
DK/NA 1% *% 1% *% 2% 2% - 2%
BD

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1M. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

Canada’s health care system

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
[EE— Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999k 99K 5K

mw ® W m e *®» G H O O W W Mm N OO e @ ®w ¢ M W

Total 2003 971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238

Unweighted Total 2003 997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318

TOP 2 BOX 97%  97% 98% 98% 96%  98% 98% 99% 93% 99% 98% 98% 99% 99%  93% 100% 99%  97% 96% 99% 97%

B I I I I I I 0 0 S
very important 88% 85% 91% 90% 84% 88% 89% 89% 77% 92% 93% 90% 91% 91% 79% 91% 92% 88% 86% 91% 86%
B E E I I I I I I 0 0 S
Somewhat important 9%  11% 8% 8% 11% 9% 9% 10%  16% 7% 5% 8% 8% 7%  14% 9% 7% 10%  10% 8%  10%
C JKLMN Q

H

Not very important 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 3% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
G JKMN

Not at all important 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1% - - *% *% - - *% 2% *% *%

RTU
BOTTOM 2 BOX 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% - 1% 2% 3% 1% 2%
G HIMN T

DK/NA 1% 1% *% *% 1% *% 1% *% 2% *% - - *% *% 3% - 1% 1% 1% *% 1%

C HIMN

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1M. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

Canada’s health care system

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
. TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30K $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over

TOTAL Schl schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Toyed $30k $50k $80k $100K $100K

Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
Unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 97% 99% 96% 98% 97% 96% 98% 98% 95% 97% 97% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 97%  97%
CE
Vvery important 88% 93% 89% 89% 84% 90% 89% 90% 85% 87% 88% 91% 83% 87% 90% 89% 88% 87%
E E M
Somewhat important 9% 6% 8% 9%  13% 6%  10% 8% 11%  10% 9% 7%  15%  10% 8% 9% 9%  11%
BC HL
Not very important 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *% 3% 2% 2% - 1% 1% *% 1% 3% 1%
B H H
Not at all important 1% - 1% *% 1% - - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *% 1%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 2% *% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 5% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2%
B B B
DK/NA 1% *% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% - *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1M. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

Canada’s health care system

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Oother  DK/NA
(Y] (B) (@) (D) () D) (9] (H
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 97% 98% 98% 99% 94% 96% 100% 96%
H H BCEH
very important 88% 88% 91% 91% 77% 83% 100% 86%
E E E BCDEFH
Somewhat important 9% 10% 8% 8% 17% 13% - 10%
C
Not very important 1% 1% 1% 1% 5% 4% - 1%
CcD
Not at all important 1% *% *% 1% 1% - - 1%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 2% 2% 1% 1% 5% 4% - 3%
C C
DK/NA 1% *% 1% - 1% - - 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1IN. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

Canada’s system of public education

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
===== Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F  18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999k 99k 5K
@w ® W m ;e *® G ¢H O OO W W Mm N OO e @ ®w ¢ M W
Total 2003 971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
Unweighted Total 2003 997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
TOP 2 BOX 94%  94%  95% 96%  91%  96% 94% 98% 89% 97% 97% 95% 94%  96% 87% 96% 96%  93% 96%  95%  95%
E E I I I I I I 0 0
Vvery important 78% 75% 81% 78% 76% 79% 80% 84% 70% 82% 76% 82% 78% 81% 68% 82% 74% 77% 78% 80% 78%
B I I I I I (o]
Somewhat important 16% 18% 14% 18% 15% 17% 14% 14% 19% 15% 20% 12% 17% 15% 20% 13% 22% 16% 18% 14% 17%
C LN L
Not very important 3% 3% 3% 1% 6% 2% 3% 2% 6% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 6% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 2%
DFG HIKN
Not at all important 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% *% 2% *% 1% 1% - *% 1% - - 1% 1% *% 1%
F IN
BOTTOM 2 BOX 4% 4% 4% 2% 8% 2% 3% 2% 8% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3% 8% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 3%
DFG HIKMN P
DK/NA 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% *% 3% 2% *% 1% 2% 1% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2%
HK Q

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1IN. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

Canada’s system of public education

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
. TOTAL Em[l). Emp. Self $30K $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over

TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed Toyed time time Tloyed $30k $50K $80K $100K $100K

Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
Unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 94%  94% 97% 96% 92% 91% 96% 94% 94%  95%  95% 97% 94% 95% 98% 94% 95% 91%
E E PR
Very important 78% 79%  82% 80% 75% 74% 79% 80% 74% 78% 79% 81% 73% 79% 83% 78% 78% 74%
E R
Somewhat important 16%  15% 15% 16% 17% 17% 17% 14% 20% 17% 16% 16% 21% 16% 15% 15% 17% 17%
Not very important 3% 1% 2% 3% 5% 5% 1% 3% - 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% *% 4% 2% 5%
BC G 0 0
Not at all important 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% - *% 1% 2% 1% 1%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 4% 2% 2% 3% 6% 7% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 2% 6% 3% 6%
BCD 0] 0
DK/NA 2% 4% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 1% 1% - 1% 1% 1% *% 2% 3%
CcD OoP

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q1IN. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

Canada’s system of public education

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Oother  DK/NA
(Y] (B) (@) (D) (B) D) @ (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 94% 95% 95% 96% 92% 92% 99% 93%
very important 78% 77% 81% 81% 72% 72% 64% 77%
Somewhat important 16% 18% 14% 15% 20% 20% 35% 16%
Not very important 3% 3% 2% 3% 6% 3% - 4%
Not at all important 1% *% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 4% 3% 3% 3% 8% 6% 1% 5%
DK/NA 2% 2% 2% 1% *% 2% - 2%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q10. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

Canada’s Aboriginal People — including First Nations, Metis and Inuit

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
[EE— Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999k 99K 5K

mw ® @ m ® *®» G H O O W W Mm N OO e @ ®w ¢ M W

Total 2003 971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238

Unweighted Total 2003 997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318

TOP 2 BOX 91% 89% 93% 90% 89% 90% 94% 91% 86% 93% 94% 90% 93% 93% 90% 94% 95% 92% 91% 89% 90%

B EF I I I I
Vvery important 62% 58% 66% 62% 58% 60% 68% 67% 49% 71% 63% 57% 61% 66% 60% 76% 56% 66% 58% 60% 58%
B EF I ILM I I IL 0Q SuU
Somewhat important 29% 31% 27% 28% 31% 30% 26% 24% 36% 23% 31% 32% 33% 27% 31% 19% 38% 26% 33% 29% 32%
HIN J J P P R

Not very important 6% 7% 5% 8% 7% 6% 4% 7%  10% 3% 4% 7% 6% 5% 8% 3% 5% 6% 6% 6% 7%
G JKN

Not at all important 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2%
C D D M

BOTTOM 2 BOX 8%  10% 6% 8%  10% 9% 5% 9%  13% 6% 6% 9% 7% 7%  10% 4% 5% 7% 9% 9% 9%
C G G JKMN

DK/NA 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% - 1% - 1% *% 2% 1%

S

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q10. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

Canada’s Aboriginal People — including First Nations, Metis and Inuit

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30k  $50k $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over

TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed Toyed time time Tloyed $30k $50K $80K $100K $100K

Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
Unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 91% 90% 89% 91% 92% 91% 97% 93% 98% 89% 88% 89% 92% 94% 92% 88% 93% 87%

JKL JK HIKLM R R
Very important 62% 65% 59% 60% 64% 69% 63% 65% 63% 60% 59% 62% 62% 68% 65% 61% 63% 55%

R R

Somewhat important 29%  25% 30% 31%  28% 22% 34% 28% 35% 29% 29% 26% 30% 26% 27% 28% 30% 31%
Not very important 6% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 3% 4% - 7% 8% 6% 5% 3% 6% 8% 4% 8%
H GH N N
Not at all important 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% - 2% - 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 8% 8%  10% 8% 8% 7% 3% 6% - 10% 11% 11% 6% 5% 8%  10% 7% 12%
GH GHM G N NQ
DK/NA 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% - 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% *% 1% *% 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q10. How important are the following to the Canadian Identity: very important, somewhat important, not very important or not at all important?

Canada’s Aboriginal People — including First Nations, Metis and Inuit

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Other DK/NA
» (®) (@) ()] () D) (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 91% 86% 95% 94% 88% 88% 99% 89%
BEH BH
very important 62% 56% 70% 68% 52% 61% 75% 56%
BEH BEH
Somewhat important 29% 30% 25% 26% 36% 27% 25% 33%
cD
Not very important 6% 9% 5% 3% 7% 7% - 7%
cD
Not at all important 2% 3% *% 3% 5% 2% - 3%
C C C
BOTTOM 2 BOX 8% 12% 5% 6% 12% 8% - 9%
cD C C
DK/NA 1% 2% *% - - 4% 1% 2%
C C

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2A. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Overall, there is too much immigration to Canada

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

38%

16%

22%

33%

25%

57%

3%

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
M F  18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
® W M & ® G W O O WKW W m v O B @O ®w 6 M W
971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
36% 40% 32%  31% 45% 40% 38% 35% 39% 35% 39% 40% 39% 33% 34% 38% 34% 33% 42% 47%
DE DE RS RS
15%  17%  12%  12%  19%  19% 11% 14% 17% 15% 17% 17% 16% 12% 13% 16% 13% 15% 19% 17%
DE DE R
21%  23% 21% 20% @ 26% < 21% 27% 21% 22% 21% 23% 23% 22% 20% 21% 22% 21% 18% 23% 30%
RS
34% 31% 37% 35% 28% 32% 31% 39% 29% 36% 33% 30% 31% 34% 32% 32% 32% 37% 32% 29%
F IMN
26%  24%  27%  28% 20% < 24%  29% 21% 27% 25% 23% 25% 26% 28% 30% 24% 28% 25% 21% 20%
F TU
60% 55% 65% 63% 49% 56% 59% 61% 56% 61% 56% 55% 56% 63% 62% 56% 61% 62% 53% 49%
C FG F F TU TU
3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3%
G

1%

1%

2%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

2%

2%

1%

2%

1%

1%

2%

2%
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2%

2%
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2A. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Overall, there is too much immigration to Canada

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

1%

3%

1%

1%

1%

1%

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

1%

2%

6%

1%

1%

2%

3%

1%

1%

*0
0

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Em?. Emp. Self $30Kk  $50k $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re-  Unemp Emp- 1- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over
TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed Toyed time time Toyed $30k $50K $80K $100Kk $100K
@w ® W M ®: M®m G W O (O & W Mm N O e @O w
2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
38% 54% 49% 37% 24% 46% 24% 42% 38% 37% 38% 38% 34% 47% 43% 37% 32% 33%
DE DE E G G G G G PQR QR
16% 29% 23% 14% 8% 16% 10% 20% 23% 14% 15% 16% 11% 22% 20% 16% 12% 10%
DE DE E GIKM G QR QR R
22%  25% 26% 24% 16% 30% 14% 22% 15% 23% 23% 21% 23% 25% 23% 21% 20% 23%
E E E G G G
33%  26% 28% 34% 38% 31% 35% 30% 38% 33% 32% 29% 39% 27% 30% 36% 39% 34%
B BC H N NO
25% 15% 21% 24% 33% 19% 37% 23% 10% 25% 26% 28% 22% 20% 24% 24% 25% 30%
B  BCD HIJKM I I I I I N
F
57% 40% 49% 58% 70% 50% 73% 53% 48% 58% 58% 57% 61% 47% 54% 60% 64% 64%
BC  BCD HIJKL N NO NO
F
3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 8% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3%
C C

1%



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2A. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Overall, there is too much immigration to Canada

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Oother  DK/NA
» (®) © ()] () D) (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 38% 48% 31% 33% 47% 36% 37% 38%
CDH cD
Strongly agree 16% 18% 11% 13% 23% 16% 29% 19%
C C (@)
Somewhat agree 22% 29% 20% 21% 24% 21% 8% 19%
CDH
Somewhat disagree 33% 31% 31% 36% 29% 35% 44% 33%
Strongly disagree 25% 18% 35% 27% 19% 26% 19% 20%
BDEH BH
BOTTOM 2 BOX 57% 49% 66% 63% 48% 61% 63% 52%
BEH BEH
Neither agree/disagree 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1% - 6%
BCF
DK/NA 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1% - 4%
BCDE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2B. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Many people claiming to be refugees are not real refugees

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

47%

18%

29%

23%

12%

35%

6%

11%

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
M F  18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
® W M ® ® G W O O W W m v O *E @O ®w 6 M W
971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
53% 42% 31% 39% 57% 56% < 43% 39% 52% 45% 49% 49% 50% 41% 4A7% 48% 45% 46%  48%  54%
C DE DE HI I I I R
20%  15% 8% 10% 23% 26% 11% 12% 23% 11% 18% 19% 20% 15% 17% 19% 16% 19% 20% 16%
C DE DE HIK H  HIK
33% 26% 23% 29% 34% 30% 32% 27% 29% 34% 30% 30% 30% 25% 30% 29% 29% 27% 28% 37%
C D RST
23% 24% 35% 24% 19% 19% 23% 29% 21% 24% 21% 20% 21% 31% 26% 21% 25% 29% 19% 20%
EFG JLMN Q T TU
10%  13% 13% 16%  10% 9% 12% 12% 12% 11% 10% 14% 12% 11% 13% 14% 13% 11% 12% 12%
FG
33%  37% 48% 40% 29% 28% 36% 42% 33% 34% 31% 34% 33% 43% 39% 34% 37% 39% 31% 32%
FG FG JLN T T
5% 7% 6% 9% 5% 5% 6% 7% 6%  11% 7% 4% 6% 6% 5% 6% 6% 8% 6% 4%
FG M
9%  14%  15% 12% 9% 10% 16% 12% 9% 10% 13% 13% 11% 10% 9%  12% 11% 7%  15%  10%
B J S S

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.
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FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2B. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Many people claiming to be refugees are not real refugees

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30K $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over
TOTAL Schl schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Toyed $30k $50k $80Kk $100K $100K
@w ® O »® ® >;® G W O O v WU Mm N O e O »
2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
47%  54%  50%  46%  42%  4A5%  28% 58% 51% 46% 47% 41%  A5% 48% 55% 48% 44%  46%
DE E G GIKLM G G G G QR
18% 25% 20% 17% 13% 19% 3% 29% 16% 16% 16% 12% 16% 25% 20% 19% 16% 13%
DE E G IJIKLM G G G G G QR R R
G
29%  29% 31%  29% 29% 27% 24% 29% 35% 30% 30% 29% 30% 23% 36% 29% 28% 34%
N N
23% 17% 19% 25% 28% 18% 39% 18% 29% 23% 22% 27% 27% 22% 18% 23% 30% 26%
B BC FHIK H H H 0 0
12%  12% 11% 10%  14% 19% 19% 9% 6% 12% 12% 15% 10% 14% 10% 13% 10% 11%
D HI HI H
35% 29% 30% 35% 42% 37% 58% 26% 35% 35% 33% 42% 37% 37% 28% 36% 41%  38%
BCD IJKLM H H H H 0] 0
FH
6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 4% 7% 5% 2% 7% 8% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5% 8% 5%
I HI
11% 11% 15% 13% 9% 13% 8% 11% 13% 12% 12% 11% 12% 11% 12% 12% 8% 11%
E E



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2B. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Many people claiming to be refugees are not real refugees

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Oother  DK/NA
» (B® © ()] (e D) (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 47% 60% 38% 47% 39% 49% 43% 45%
CDEH C
Strongly agree 18% 24% 14% 14% 16% 20% - 19%
cD
Somewhat agree 29% 35% 24% 33% 23% 29% 43% 27%
CEH C
Somewhat disagree 23% 19% 29% 25% 31% 25% 55% 17%
BH H BH BH
Strongly disagree 12% 8% 19% 12% 10% 10% - 10%
BDEFH
BOTTOM 2 BOX 35% 27% 48% 37% 41% 34% 55% 28%
BDFH BH BH
Neither agree/disagree 6% 6% 3% 6% 4% 3% 2% 11%
BCDEF
DK/NA 11% 8% 10% 10% 17% 13% - 16%
B BCD

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2C. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Immigrants take away jobs from other Canadians

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

30%

11%

19%

37%

31%

67%

2%

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE

Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under

M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
® O oM ® ®» @ W O O K W m v O; M @O ®Ww 6 M W
971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
29% 31% 31% 28% 31% 30% 37% 18% 31% 35% 43% 33% 34% 15% 21% 31% 23% 29% 37% 38%
I I I IJMN I I 0 R RS RS
11% 11%  12% 9% 13% 10% 12% 9% 11% 13% 18% 9%  12% 7% 5% 6% 6% 10% 17% 17%
IIM R RS RS
18% 20% 19% 19% 18% 19% 25% 9%  20% < 22% 25% 24%  22% 8% 16% 24% 17% 19% 20% 21%

I I I I I I 0 0]
36% 38% 38% 36% 38% 35% 33% 4A5% 34% 36% 32% 36% 34% 44% 38% 39% 40% 37% 32% 35%
JKLMN T
H
33%  28% 28% 35% 28% 31% 29% 36% 31% 29% 22% 28% 29% 40% 37% 25% 34% 30% 28% 26%
C LMN L L Q Q u
69% 66% 66% 71% 66% 66% 62% 81% 65% 64% 54% 64% 63% 84% 75% 64% 74% 68% 60% 61%
JKLMN L L L PQ TU T
H
1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% *%
B HIK HI U U

1%

1%

*%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

*%

*%

1%

1%

1%

% %

1%

1%

1%

1%
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1%

1%

1%

1%

120,
*%

1%

1%



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2C. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Immigrants take away jobs from other Canadians

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

2%

1%

1%

1%

1%

1%

3%

1%

2%

1%

4%

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

2%

2%

1%

%0,
0

3%

2%

1%

2%

1%

2%

2%

1%

2%

1%

1%

%0
0

2%

*0
0

2%

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Em?. Emp. Self $30k  $50k $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re-  Unemp Emp- 1- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over
TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired lToyed Toyed time time Toyed $30k $50K $80K $100K $100K
@w ® W m ®: M®m G W O (O & W Mm N O e @O w
2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
30% 49% 41% 30% < 15% 34% 24% 31% 42% 29% 29% 30% 30% 38% 32% 29% 25% 24%
DE DE E G QR R
11% 24% 18% 9% 4%  11% 7% 10% 16% 12% 12% 15% 10% 18% 14% 11% 8% 6%
DE DE E PQR R R
19%  25% 24% 21% 11% 23% 17% 21% 26% 18% 17% 15% 20% 20% 19% 18% 17% 19%
E E E
37% 31% 30% 39% 40% 36% 41% 36% 29% 37% 36% 35% 40% 32% 39% 39% 37% 37%
BC BC
31%  18% 27% 28%  42% 25% 34% 30% 26% 31% 32% 32% 27% 28% 27% 29% 37% 36%
B B  BCD o] o]
67% 49% 57% 67% 83% 62% 75% 66% 55% 68% 68% 68% 68% 60% 66% 68% 74% 73%
BC BCD I N N

2%

1%



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2C. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Immigrants take away jobs from other Canadians

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Oother  DK/NA
» (B® © ()] (e D) (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 30% 38% 24% 25% 22% 32% 26% 34%
CDE CDE
Strongly agree 11% 11% 8% 9% 10% 18% 23% 15%
C cD
Somewhat agree 19% 27% 17% 16% 12% 14% 3% 19%
CDEFH
Somewhat disagree 37% 37% 40% 36% 46% 29% 35% 34%
FH
Strongly disagree 31% 23% 34% 36% 29% 38% 39% 27%
B BH B
BOTTOM 2 BOX 67% 60% 74% 73% 75% 66% 74% 61%
BH BH BH
Neither agree/disagree 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% - - 4%
BCD
DK/NA 1% 1% *% *% - 2% - 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2D. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada is doing a good job keeping criminals and suspected criminals out of the country

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

59%

17%

42%

21%

11%

32%

5%

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
M F  18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
® W M & ® G W @O O wWw W m v O *E @O ®w 6 M W
971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
61% 57% 74% 63% 53% 52% 67% 60% 61% 64% 58% 49% 59% 60% 63% 52% 59% 60% 58% 62%
EFG FG M M M M M
18% 16%  28% 15% 14%  14%  18% 18% 17% 21% 20% 12% 17% 21% 20% 9% 18% 14% 17% 19%
EFG M M M M Q Q
43%  42%  46%  47%  40%  38%  49%  42%  45% < 44%  37% 37% 43% 39% 44%  43% 41% 46% 41%  42%
FG LM
18% 24% 13% 22% 23% 24% 14% 24% 20% 17% 21% 24% 20% 22% 22% 23% 21% 21% 21% 20%
B D D D H H
12% 9% 3% 7% 14%  16% 9% 8% 11% 11% 12% 15% 11% 8% 8%  15% 9% 11% 11% 13%
D DE DE I I
30% 33% 16% 29% 37% 40% 23% 32% 31% 28% 33% 39% 32% 30% 30% 38% 31% 32% 32% 33%
D DE DE H HK H
4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 7% 5% 8% 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% 2%
P U

4%

4%

4%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

4%

4%

4%

5%

5%

4%

4%

3%

6%

6%
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2%

4%

4%

5%

3%

6%

3%



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2D. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada is doing a good job keeping criminals and suspected criminals out of the country

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

FAMILY INCOME

schl

Emp.

self
Full- Part- Emp-

$30Kk  $50k $80k
Under Under Under under oOver
Toyed $30k $50k $80k $100k $100K

32%

5%

4%

—==== Pub].
TOTAL Schil
)  (®)
2003 363
2003 416
50%  61%
17%  25%
CDE
42%  36%
21%  17%
11%  14%
E

31%

4%

4%

5%

4%

4%

5%

5%

5%

6%

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

7%

4%

4%

5%

2%

7%

5%

4%

4%

4%

54%

19%
35%
25%

G

9%

34%

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
TOTAL Emp.
h Post Home- Stu- Re-  Unemp Emp-
Coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed Toyed time time
@ ™ ®w ™® W@ H @GO GO w
277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824
284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669
58% 60% 59% 65% 79% 50% 70% 59% 61%
H HIKLM HL H H
14% 14% 17% 14% 31% 13% 28% 16% 16%
FHIKM HM
44%  46%  42%  50% 48%  37%  42%  43%  45%
B H H
21%  21%  23% 22% 9% 26% 14% 21%  22%
GIM G G
12%  11% 8% 7% *%  16% 7% 10%  10%
GIJKL G G
F

33%  32% 31% 29% 10% 42% 21%  32%  32%
G GIJKM G G

9%
I

3%

58%

14%
44%
18%

12%

30%
G

6%

6%

65%

25%

QR
39%
15%

11%

26%

7%
R

3%

64%

20%

QR
45%
18%

10%

28%

3%

4%

58%

20%
QR
38%
23%
N

11%

34%

4%

4%

56%

12%
44%
26%

N

10%

35%
N

4%

5%

60%

12%
47%
24%

N

8%

32%

3%

5%



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2D. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Canada is doing a good job keeping criminals and suspected criminals out of the country

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe

TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Other DK/NA
(Y] (®) (@) ()] () M (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 59% 57% 62% 67% 52% 65% 59% 52%

H BEH H
Strongly agree 17% 17% 17% 19% 10% 26% 23% 15%

E EH
Somewhat agree 42% 40% 45% 48% 42% 39% 36% 37%

H BH

Somewhat disagree 21% 24% 21% 15% 35% 12% 30% 23%
DF CDFH DF
Strongly disagree 11% 12% 9% 10% 7% 12% - 12%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 32% 36% 29% 25% 42% 24% 30% 35%
DF CDF D
Neither agree/disagree 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 10% 7%
DK/NA 4% 3% 5% 4% *% 6% - 6%
E E E

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2E. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

There are too many immigrants coming into this country who are not adopting Canadian values.

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

65%

34%

31%

19%

11%

30%

3%

2%

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE

Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under

M F  18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
® W M & ® G W O O W W m v O B @ ®w 6 M W
971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
64%  66% 54% 57% 73% 72% 59% 72% 63% 67% 61% 64% 63% 67% 57% 63% 60% 63% 69% 74%
DE DE HILMN P R RS
35%  34% 22%  25% 43% 43% 28% 39% 33% 29% 36% 32% 33% 35% 26% 29% 28% 33% 40% 43%
DE DE HKN RS RS
29%  32% 32% 33% 30% 28% 32% 33% 29% 38% 25% 32% 30% 32% 31% 35% 32% 31% 29% 30%

JL
20% 18% 29% 22% 14% 15% 19% 18% 18% 20% 22% 22% 19% 20% 24% 20% 22% 22% 15% 14%
FG FG TU TU
11%  12% 14% 14% 9% 9%  11% 7%  15% 11% 11% 9%  13% 9%  16% 9% 13% 10% 11% 9%
FG IM I 0
31%  30%  43%  36% 23% 24% 30% 25% 33% 31% 34% 31% 32% 29% 40% 30% 35% 32% 26% 23%
FG FG I I I 0] TU U
3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 6% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2%
KL K
2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 4% *% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
I I I

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2E. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

There are too many immigrants coming into this country who are not adopting Canadian values.

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

2%

3%

1%

2%

2%

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

1%

2%

4%

2%

2%

2%

1%

2%

2%

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30K $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over
TOTAL Schl schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Toyed $30k $50k $80Kk $100K $100K
@w ® O »® ® >;® G W O O v WU Mm N O e O »
2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
65%  67% 75% 71% 52% 71% 43% 74% 67% 64% 63% 66% 68% 67% 68% 67% 67% 61%
E BE E G GIK G G G G G
34%  44%  51%  33% 22% 31% 13% 46% 32% 33% 32% 33% 37% 37% 38% 36% 33% 28%
DE DE E G IJIKLM G G G G G R R R
FG
31%  23% 24% 37% 30% 41% 30% 27% 35% 31% 31% 32% 31% 30% 30% 31% 34% 33%
BCE B
19% 17% 15% 17% 25% 16% 31% 13% 11% 20% 22% 22% 15% 15% 15% 20% 22% 22%
BCD FHIIM HI HI H NO
11% 9% 6% 9% 17% 11% 22% 8% 17% 11% 11% 9% 11% 14% 12% 9% 9%  12%
BCD HIKLM

30%  27% 21%  26%  42% 27% 53% 21% 27% 31% 32% 31% 26% 29% 28% 29% 30% 34%

BCD IJKLM H H H

FH

3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4%
Q Q

1%



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2E. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

There are too many immigrants coming into this country who are not adopting Canadian values.

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Oother  DK/NA
» (®) © ()] (e D) (9] (H
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 65% 77% 55% 59% 77% 65% 67% 67%
CDH CDH cD
Strongly agree 34% 46% 26% 30% 40% 30% 35% 35%
CDFH C C
Somewhat agree 31% 31% 29% 30% 37% 36% 32% 31%
Somewhat disagree 19% 14% 24% 24% 14% 21% 32% 15%
BEH BEH
Strongly disagree 11% 7% 17% 12% 6% 11% - 10%
BDEH B
BOTTOM 2 BOX 30% 20% 42% 36% 20% 32% 32% 25%
BEH BEH B
Neither agree/disagree 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% - 5%
BC
DK/NA 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2F. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Overall, immigration has a positive impact on the economy of Canada

TOTAL

(€))

Total 2003
Unweighted Total 2003
TOP 2 BOX 82%
Strongly agree 36%
Somewhat agree 46%

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

8%

6%

14%

2%
1%

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
M F  18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
® W M ® ® G W O O W W m v O *E @O ®w 6 M W
971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
82% 82% 85% 86% 78% 81% 84% 80% 83% 89% 75% 83% 83% 86% 90% 79% 86% 80% 79% 78%
F FG L IJLN L Q STU
38% 34%  40%  33% 32% 39% 37% 27% 40% 42% 36% 36% 39% 35% 47% 34% 42% 35% 32% 26%
F F I I I I I I 0Q TU U
44%  48%  44%  53%  45%  42%  47% 53% 43% 48% 40% 47%  44%  51%  A3%  44%  44%  45%  47%  52%
FG JLN R
8% 8% 7% 7%  10% 9% 7%  11% 7% 6%  12% 6% 8% 8% 5% 7% 7% 8% 9%  12%
K K R
7% 5% 6% 4% 8% 6% 5% 4% 6% 3% 9% 7% 7% 3% 3% 9% 5% 6% 8% 6%
C E IK IK R
16% 13% 13% 11% 18% 14% 12% 15% 13% 9% 21% 14% 14% 12% 8% 15% 11% 14% 17% 18%
E K HIKMN R R
2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% *% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2%
1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
(equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Independent T-Test for Means

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2F. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Overall, immigration has a positive impact on the economy of Canada

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
. TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30K $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over

TOTAL Schl schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Toyed $30k $50k $80k $100K $100K

Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
Unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 82% 74% 73% 80% 92% 76% 90% 81% 69% 83% 83% 85% 82% 74% 84% 84% 85% 86%
C BCD FHIJK I I I I I N N N N
Sstrongly agree 36% 30% 23% 32% 48% 31% 46% 38% 25% 35% 35% 35% 36% 29% 39% 40% 33% 39%
C BCD I I N N N
Somewhat agree 46%  44%  50%  48%  44%  AS%  44%  44%  44%  48%  48%  49%  46%  44%  A5%  43%  52%  48%
somewhat disagree 8% 11% 12%  10% 4%  15% 4% 8%  15% 8% 9% 3% 7% 10% 8%  10% 7% 7%
E E E GL L GL L GL
strongly disagree 6% 9% 9% 6% 2% 4% 5% 7%  13% 6% 6% 4% 6%  13% 4% 5% 5% 4%
E E E L OPQR
BOTTOM 2 BOX 14%  21% 21% 16% 6%  19% 9%  15% 28% 13% 15% 7% 13% 23% 11% 14% 12% 11%
E E E L HIKLM L L OPQR
G
Neither agree/disagree 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% - 2% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
DK/NA 1% 3% 2% 1% *% 1% - 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% *%
E R

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2F. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Overall, immigration has a positive impact on the economy of Canada

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Other DK/NA
(Y] (®) (@) ()] () M (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 82% 78% 86% 88% 72% 78% 99% 78%
BEH BEFH BEH
Strongly agree 36% 31% 42% 40% 20% 36% 77% 33%
E BEH BE E BCDEFH E
Somewhat agree 46% 47% 44% 49% 52% 42% 21% 45%
Somewhat disagree 8% 10% 7% 6% 16% 12% 1% 9%
D

Strongly disagree 6% 7% 5% 4% 8% 7% - 7%

D
BOTTOM 2 BOX 14% 17% 12% 9% 23% 19% 1% 16%
D CDG D
Neither agree/disagree 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% - 3%
D
DK/NA 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% - - 2%

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2G. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Legal immigrants increase crime in society

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

23%

8%

15%

31%

40%

72%

3%

3%

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
® O oM ® ®» @ W O O K W m v O; M @O ®Ww 6 M W
971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
25% 21% 19% 17% 29% 26% 22% 19% 23% 21% 30% 28% 25% 15% 18% 27% 20% 22% 26% 28%
DE DE I I I 0 R R
10% 7% 5% 5% 10% 11%  10% 7% 9% 5%  10% 8% 9% 8% 6%  10% 7% 7% 9%  10%
DE DE
16% 15% 13% 12% 19% 16% 12% 12% 14% 17% 20% 19% 16% 7% 12% 18% 13% 15% 17% 19%
E I I 0]
29%  34% 39% 30% 30% 28% 36% 41% 26% 34% 29% 29% 28% 41% 23% 32% 29% 33% 33% 33%
B EFG J JLMN P
42%  38% 38% 47% 35% 40% 38% 35% 45% 39% 37% 37% 42% 42% 54% 29% 46% 38% 35%  35%
DFG M I Q 0oQ STU
70% 73% 77% 78% 65% 68% 74% 77% 71% 73% 66% 66% 70% 84% 77% 61% 74% 72% 69% 68%
FG FG LMN Q Q
2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% *% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 1%
0 U U U
2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 8% 2% 2% 3% 3%
I oP

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2G. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

Legal immigrants increase crime in society

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Em?. Emp. Self $30k  $50k $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re-  Unemp Emp- 1- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over
TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed Toyed time time Toyed $30k $50K $80K $100K $100K
@w ® W m ®: M®m G W O (O & W Mm N O e @O w
2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
23%  36% 30% 22% 14% 26% 10% 29% 29% 23% 24% 20% 21% 29% 31% 23% 20% 18%
DE DE E G GIM G G G G QR QR
8% 16% 11% 6% 4%  10% 4%  11% 9% 7% 7%  10% 8% 12% 12% 9% 5% 4%
DE E GIK QR QR R
15% 20% 20% 16% 10% 17% 6% 17% 21% 15% 17% 10% 13% 17% 19% 14% 15% 14%
E E E G G G G
31%  33%  32% 32% 30% 43% 36% 27% 39% 31% 30% 35% 30% 32% 31% 33% 31% 30%
H
40% 24%  32% 41% 52% 24% 52% 39% 25% 41% 40% 39% 46% 34% 33% 40% 46%  46%
B BC  BCD FHIK FI FI FI F FI NO NO
72% 57% 64% 72% 82% 66% 88% 66% 64% 72% 71% 74% 76% 66% 64% 72% 77% 76%
BC  BCD IIKLM H H NO NO
FH
3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% - 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3%
H H
3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 6% 2% 4% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3%
E M



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q2G. Do you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements:

‘Legal immigrants increase crime in society

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe

TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Oother  DK/NA

» (B® © ()] (e D) (9] (H)

Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462

Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483

TOP 2 BOX 23% 33% 19% 19% 22% 25% 11% 23%
CDH

Strongly agree 8% 13% 6% 6% 8% 7% - 8%
cD

Somewhat agree 15% 20% 13% 13% 14% 18% 11% 14%
cD

Somewhat disagree 31% 31% 28% 32% 48% 24% 25% 33%

BCDFH
Strongly disagree 40% 32% 50% 44% 24% 48% 51% 35%
BEH BEH BEH
BOTTOM 2 BOX 72% 63% 78% 76% 72% 72% 76% 68%
BH BH

Neither agree/disagree 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 13% 4%

C

DK/NA 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% - 5%

BCF

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q3. Do you favour or oppose Canada accepting political refugees who do not qualify for immigration to Canada by the normal procedures?
PROBE: Is that 'strongly’ or 'somewhat' [favour/oppose]?

TOTAL

(A)

Total 2003
Unweighted Total 2003
TOP 2 BOX 40%
Strongly favour 11%
Somewhat favour 29%
Somewhat oppose 25%
Strongly oppose 25%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 50%
Depends 5%
DK/NA 5%

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
® O M ® ® @ W O O K W m v O M @ ®Ww 6 M W
971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
43% 36% 46% 44% 36% 34% 36% 40% 39% 44% 37% 43% 40% 43% 48% 47% 43% 40% 34%  38%
C FG FG T
13% 9% 9% 15% 11% 9% 11% 11% 11% 10% 8% 13% 11% 14% 15% 17% 14% 10% 9%  11%
C DG T
30% 27% 37% 30% 25% 25% 25% 29% 27% 34% 29% 30% 28% 29% 33% 30% 30% 30% 26% 27%
FG
25%  26%  29% 24%  25% 24%  28% 25% 26%  23% 28% 22% < 25% 24% 24%  25% 26% 27% 24% 22%
24%  26% 11% 20%  31% @ 34% 29% 27% 25% 18% 23% 23% 24% 22% 17% 20% 20% 23% 32% 30%
D DE DE K K RS R
49%  51% 39% 44% 56% 58% 57% 52% 51% 41% 51% 45% 50% 46% 41%  45% 46% 50% 56%  51%
DE DE KM K R
4% 6% 8% 6% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 8% 4% 8% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 6% 6%
3% 6% 7% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 6% 7% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5%
B G

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tetters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q3. Do you favour or oppose Canada accepting political refugees who do not qualify for immigration to Canada by the normal procedures?
PROBE: Is that 'strongly’ or 'somewhat' [favour/oppose]?

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
. TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30K $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over

TOTAL Schl schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Toyed $30k $50k $80k $100K $100K

Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
Unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 40%  31% 37% 37% 49%  35% 48% 32% 48% 41%  42% 37% A2%  37% 34% 43% 42%  45%
BCD H H H H H (] (]
strongly favour 11%  10% 9% 8% 16%  11% 9% 8% 16% 13%  13% 8% 13% 13% 10% 13% 12% 10%
BCD H H
Somewhat favour 29% 20% 28% 30% 33% 24% 39% 24% 32% 29% 29% 28% 30% 24% 24% 31% 30% 35%
B B B H NO
Somewhat oppose 25%  26%  22%  27%  25%  25% 31% 24% 26% 25% 26% 28% 20% @ 22% 26% 24% 26% 26%
Strongly oppose 25%  35%  32%  25%  17%  24% 8% 36% 15% 24%  25% 24% 22% 29% 33% 23% 23% 21%
DE E E G IJKLM G G G G R PQR
G
BOTTOM 2 BOX 50% 60% 53% 52% 42% 50% 39% 60% 41% 49% 51% S51% 42% 52% 59% 47% 49%  48%
DE E E GIJKM PQR
Depends 5% 5% 4% 6% 5% 7% 7% 4% 5% 5% 4% 8% 8% 6% 3% 6% 5% 4%
DK/NA 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 8% 5% 3% 7% 4% 4% 4% 8% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4%
HK

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q3. Do you favour or oppose Canada accepting political refugees who do not qualify for immigration to Canada by the normal procedures?
PROBE: Is that 'strongly’ or 'somewhat' [favour/oppose]?

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Oother  DK/NA
(Y] (B) (@) (D) () D) @ (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 40% 34% 48% 39% 39% 47% 64% 35%
BDH B
Strongly favour 11% 6% 19% 9% 11% 12% 35% 10%
BDEH B
Somewhat favour 29% 28% 29% 31% 28% 35% 29% 25%
Somewhat oppose 25% 26% 25% 28% 22% 14% 1% 26%
FG FG FG FG
Strongly oppose 25% 34% 18% 23% 35% 23% 12% 24%
CDH C
BOTTOM 2 BOX 50% 60% 44% 51% 57% 38% 13% 49%
CDFGH FG CFG G
Depends 5% 4% 4% 5% 2% 4% 23% 9%
BCDE
DK/NA 5% 2% 4% 5% 2% 11% - 7%
BCDE BE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q4A. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements.

Ethnic groups should try as much as possible to blend into Canadian society and not form a separate community

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

75%

43%

32%

15%

7%

22%

2%
2%

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
M F  18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
® W M ® ® G W O O WKW W m v O; E @O ®w 6 M W
971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
76% 74% 65% 65% 80% 87% 66% 89% 69% 73% 68% 77% 71% 83% 66% 76% 72% 75% 77% 82%
DE DEF JKLMN HILN P P R R
H
45%  41%  25% 34% 48% 60% 29% 55% 41% 34%  39% 42% 39% 51% 39% 40% 41% 39% 46%  49%
D DE DEF JKLMN H H H P RS
H
31%  33% 40% 31% 32% 27% 37% 34% 29% 39% 29% 35% 31% 32% 27% 37% 31% 36% 31% 33%
G G J
15% 15% 19% 22% 11% 9%  17% 7% 18% < 17% 22% 14% 18% 11% 24% 16% 18% 14% 12% 13%
FG FG I I I IM I I 0] T
6% 7%  13% 9% 5% 2% 13% 2% 9% 9% 6% 5% 8% 3% 7% 6% 6% 7% 8% 4%
FG FG G ILMN I I I I U
21%  22%  32% 31% 16% < 11%  30% 9%  27%  25% 28% 20% 26% 14% 31% 21% 25% 21% 20% 17%
FG FG G IM IM I IM I M o] U
1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% *%
I I I u U

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q4A. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements.

Ethnic groups should try as much as possible to blend into Canadian society and not form a separate community

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
. TOTAL Em[l). Emp. Self $30K $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over

TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired lToyed Toyed time time Toyed $30k $50K $80K $100K $100K

Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 75% 81% 86% 74% 68% 89% 55% 88% 78% 72% 73% 68% 72% 78% 80% 76% 74% 71%
DE DE GIKLM GIKLM G G G G R R

Sstrongly agree 43%  55% 57% 39% 35% 43% 15% 63% 39% 40% 42% 35% 37% 50% 54% 45% 38% 36%

DE DE G IJKLM G G G G G QR QR R

FG
Somewhat agree 32%  26% 29% 35% 33% 47% 39% 25% 39% 32% 31% 33% 35% 28% 26% 31% 36% 35%
B B HJIK H H H H 0 [0}
Somewhat disagree 15% 11% 9% 16%  19% 7%  24% 8% 16% 17% 17% 20% 17% 11% 11% 16% 17% 21%
BC BC FH FH FH FH FH NO
Strongly disagree 7% 5% 2% 8% 9% 2% 17% 2% 5% 7% 8% 8% 5% 7% 7% 7% 6% 6%
C BC HIJKM FH FH FH
F
BOTTOM 2 BOX 22% 16% 11% 24% 28% 9%  42% 9% 21%  25% @ 25% 28% 22% 18% 18% 22% 23% 27%
C BC BC IJIKLM H FH FH FH FH NO
FH
Neither agree/disagree 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% - 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
H
DK/NA 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% - 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% *% 2% 2%
D

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q4A. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements.

Ethnic groups should try as much as possible to blend into Canadian society and not form a separate community

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Oother  DK/NA
@w ® © o ® ®» (@
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 75% 84% 67% 72% 94% 75% 57% 75%
CDH BCDFGH C
Strongly agree 43% 50% 37% 40% 54% 38% 55% 45%
(@)] CDF C
Somewhat agree 32% 34% 30% 32% 41% 38% 2% 30%
G G G G G G
Somewhat disagree 15% 11% 22% 17% 2% 10% 31% 14%
E BEFH BE E E
Strongly disagree 7% 4% 9% 7% 2% 11% - 7%
BE BE BE E
BOTTOM 2 BOX 22% 15% 30% 24% 4% 21% 31% 20%
E BEH BE E BE
Neither agree/disagree 2% 1% 2% 2% - - 12% 2%
DK/NA 2% 1% *% 2% 2% 4% - 2%
BC C

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q4B. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements.

It is more difficult for non-whites to be successful in Canadian society than it is for other groups

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

47%

13%

34%

27%

22%

49%

2%

2%

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE

Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
M F  18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
® W M & ® G W @O O WKW W m v O *E @O ®w 6 M W
971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
48%  A5%  45%  44%  44%  54%  49%  46%  51% 36% 44%  40% 47% 51%  54%  40% < 49%  44%  44%  49%

DEF K K KM K Q
14%  12%  10% 10% 13% 18% 14% 12% 16% 9% 10% 11% 13% 12% 19% 14% 14% 11% 13% 13%
DEF KL
34% 33% 34% 33% 31% 36% 34% 34% 35% 28% 35% 29% 33% 38% 35% 26% 35% 33% 31% 36%
Q
23% 30% 31% 28% 26% 23% 28% 34% 24% 33% 21% 24% 24% 30% 23% 27% 25% 28% 29% 24%
B JLMN JLN
25%  20% 20% 25% @ 26% < 19% @ 19% 17% 21% 29% 31% 27% 24% 16% 20% 25% 22% 22% 23% 24%
C G G HI  HIJ I I
48%  50% 50% 53% 52% 42% 47% 51% 45% 62% 52% 51% 49% 47% 43% 52% 47% 51% 52%  48%
G G HIJIN
1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 1% 6% 2% 2% 1% 3%
I I opP
2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% *% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% *%
K U U

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent zZ-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)

Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q4B. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements.

It is more difficult for non-whites to be successful in Canadian society than it is for other groups

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30K $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over

TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Toyed $30k $50k $80k $100K $100K

Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
Unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 47%  50% 42% 43% S51% 47% 46% 52% 31%  46%  45%  47%  53% A5% 4A7% 51% 49%  4T7%
cb IK I I
Strongly agree 13% 1e6% 13% 11% 13% 20% 9%  14% 4%  14% 12% 16%  18%  15%  15% 13% 16%  10%
I I I I I GIK
Somewhat agree 34%  34%  28%  32% 38% 27% 37% 37% 27% 33% 33% 31% 34% 30% 32% 37% 33% 37%
cb
Somewhat disagree 27%  26%  27%  29%  25%  22% 33% 25% 32% 27% 27% 28% 22% 27% 24% 25% 26% 27%
Sstrongly disagree 22%  18%  26%  25% 20% < 24% 17% 19%  32% 23% 25% 20% 20% 21% @ 24% 20% 24% 23%
B B GH H
BOTTOM 2 BOX 49%  44%  53% 54% 45%  46% 50% 44% 65% 50% 52% 48% 43% 49% 48% 45% 49%  50%
BE HILM H HM
Neither agree/disagree 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2%
P
DK/NA 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q4B. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements.

It is more difficult for non-whites to be successful in Canadian society than it is for other groups

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe

TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Oother  DK/NA
» (®) © ()] (e D) (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 47% 40% 54% 52% 46% 44% 82% 40%

BH BH BCDEFH
Strongly agree 13% 9% 17% 14% 10% 16% 47% 11%

BH BEH
Somewhat agree 34% 31% 37% 37% 37% 28% 36% 29%

H H
Somewhat disagree 27% 27% 26% 27% 36% 27% 7% 25%
G G G

Strongly disagree 22% 30% 16% 18% 15% 23% 10% 28%
CDE CDE
BOTTOM 2 BOX 49% 57% 42% 45% 52% 50% 18% 53%
CDG G G G CcG
Neither agree/disagree 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% - 3%
DK/NA 2% 1% 2% 2% - 3% - 5%

BCD

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q4C. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements.

Ethnic and racial groups should take more responsibility for solving their own economic and social problems

Total

Unweighted Total

TOP 2 BOX

Strongly agree

Somewhat agree

Somewhat disagree

Strongly disagree

BOTTOM 2 BOX

Neither agree/disagree

DK/NA

55%

20%

35%

26%

13%

39%

3%

3%

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
M F  18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
® W M e ® @ W @O O wWw W m v O @ @O ®w 6 M W
971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
57% 53% 45% 43% 61% 69% 55% 59% 52% 56% 59% 56% 54% 52% 44% 62% 50% 52% 61% 68%
DE DEF P RS RS
21%  19%  13% 10% 25% 29% 18% 20% 19% < 19% 24% 21% 20% 18% 11% 20% 15% 21% 24% 27%
DE DE R R
36% 34% 32%  32% 36% 40% 37% 38% 33% 36% 34% 35% 34% 34% 33% 42% 35% 31% 37% 40%
DE S
24%  27% 33% 35% 20% 18% 30% 27% 25% 31% 26% 22% 26% 31% 30% 21% 27% 31% 22% 21%
FG FG M Q T TU
12% 14% 15% 16%  14% 8%  13% 8%  18% 9% 9% 13% 15% 10% 19% 14% 16% 13% 11% 8%
G G G IKL I IL o] TU
36% 41% 48% 51% 33% 26% 43% 34% 43% 41% 34% 36% 40% 41% 50% 35% 43% 43% 33% 29%
FG FG G IL I Q TU TU
3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% *% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 1% 3% 4% 1% 2%
G H H H H H Q
4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 4% 6% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 1% 4% 1%
HIK U Su

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q4C. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements.

Ethnic and racial groups should take more responsibility for solving their own economic and social problems

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
. TOTAL Em[l). Emp. Self $30K $50K  $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over

TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed Toyed time time Toyed $30k $50K $80K $100K $100K

Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 55% 69% 65% 50% 48% 58% 33% 71% 51% 53% 53% 52% 52% 63% 62% 57% 55% 49%
DE DE G IJKLM G G G G G R R R
G
Sstrongly agree 20% 33% 26% 18% 13% 15% 9% 32% 23% 17% 18% 16% 18% 27% 23% 20% 16% 16%
DE DE GIKLM G G QR
F
Somewhat agree 35%  37% 40%  32% 34% 43% 24% 40% 28% 35% 35% 37% 34% 36% 39% 37% 40% 33%
G G G G G

Somewhat disagree 26% 16% 22% 31% 28% 26% 37% 17% 36% 27% 27% 27% 28% 20% 21% 27% 21% 33%
BC B H H H H H H NOQ
strongly disagree 13% 9% 7% 15% 17% 10%  25% 7% 6% 14% 15% 13% 13% 11% 13% 12% 16% 13%

BC BC IJIKLM HI HI HI

FH
BOTTOM 2 BOX 39%  25% 29%  45%  45%  36% 62% 24% 42% 41% 41%  40% 42% 31% 35% 38% 36%  46%
BC BC IJIKLM H H H H H NOQ
FH
Neither agree/disagree 3% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 6% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3%
BD H

DK/NA 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2%

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q4C. Please tell me whether you strongly agree, somewhat agree, somewhat disagree or strongly disagree with each of the following statements.

Ethnic and racial groups should take more responsibility for solving their own economic and social problems

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe

TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Other DK/NA
(Y] (®) (@) ()] () M (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 55% 70% 46% 52% 60% 59% 59% 52%

CDH C C
Strongly agree 20% 29% 15% 15% 21% 23% 14% 21%
CDH D
Somewhat agree 35% 41% 30% 37% 40% 36% 44% 31%

CH
Somewhat disagree 26% 21% 29% 31% 26% 19% 21% 25%
B BF

Strongly disagree 13% 7% 20% 12% 5% 16% 20% 13%
BDEH BE BE BE
BOTTOM 2 BOX 39% 27% 49% 43% 30% 34% 41% 38%
BEFH BE B
Neither agree/disagree 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% - 4%
B
DK/NA 3% 1% 3% 3% 7% 4% 1% 6%
B BD

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q5. Do you believe someone who was born outside Canada is just as likely to be a good citizen as someone born here?

Total

Unweighted Total

Yes

No

Depends

DK/NA

2%

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
® O oM ® ® @ W O O W W m v O M @ ®w 6 M W
971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
93% 96% 96% 95% 93% 95% 95% 95% 96%  92% 92% 93% 95% 97% 98% 92% 95% 94% 94%  94%
B

5% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 7% 4% 4% 3% 2% 1% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4%

C J R

2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 2% *% 1% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2%

S
s'c% s'c% - - %! 00 %! 00 - %! 00 %! 00 %! 00 %! 00 - 5':% - % 00 - 5‘:% 5‘:% 5‘:% s‘:%

*%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU

Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent Z-Test for

Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research

Percentages (unpooled proportions)



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q5. Do you believe someone who was born outside Canada is just as likely to be a good citizen as someone born here?

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30k  $50k $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over

TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed Toyed time time Tloyed $30k $50K $80K $100K $100K

Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
Unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
Yes 95% 91% 93% 96%  95% 91% 100% 95% 91% 94% 94%  94% 95% 92% 96%  95%  94%  96%
B IJKLM N
FH
No 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% *% 3% 8% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2%
G G G
Depends 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 4% - 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2%
D
DK/NA *% *% - *% *% - - *% - *% - - 1% *% *% - - -

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q5. Do you believe someone who was born outside Canada is just as likely to be a good citizen as someone born here?

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Other DK/NA
(€)) (B) (@) (D) (E) D) @ (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
Yes 95% 94% 97% 96% 94% 95% 100% 91%

H H BCDEH

No 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% - 4%
Depends 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% - 5%
BCDF
DK/NA *% *% *% - - - - *9

0

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6A. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

Jews
GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
[EE— Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
®w ® @ MM ®: *®»m G W O O W W Mm N OO CE @ ®W G M wW
Total 2003 971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
Unweighted Total 2003 997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
TOP 2 BOX 53% 50% 55% 43% 50% 58% 57% 53% 62% 52% 42% 47% 46% 49% 62% 53% 49% 54% 47% 54% 55%
B DE D K JKLMN K Q S
often 14%  12% 15% 13% 14% 14% 14% 15% 23% 11% 5% 11% 10% 11% 25% 11% 6% 14% 11% 14% 15%
K JKLMN K K PQ
H
Sometimes 39% 38% 40% 29% 36% 44% 43% 39% 39% 41% 37% 36% 35% 39% 37% 42% 42% 40% 36% 39% 40%
DE DE
Rarely 32% 33% 30% 43% 31% 26% 30% 33% 27% 32% 42% 32% 35% 33% 28% 32% 37% 31% 35% 32% 29%
EFG IJ I I
Never 11%  13% 9%  13% 13% 11% 9% 8% 8%  12% 9%  17% 12%  12% 7% 12% 8% 11% 14% 10% 10%
C I HIK I
BOTTOM 2 BOX 43%  47% 40% 56% 44%  37% 39% 41% 35% 44% 51% 50% 48% 46%  35% < 44%  44%  42%  A9%  42%  40%
C EFG F I I I I I RTU
DK/NA 4% 3% 5% 1% 6% 6% 4% 6% 3% 4% 7% 4% 7% 5% 3% 3% 7% 4% 4% 5% 5%
D D D I I

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6A. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

Jews
EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30K $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over
TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Toyed $30k $50k $80k $100K $100K
@w ® O »® ® >;® G W O O v WU Mm N O e O »
Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
Unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 53% 56% 57% 51% 50% 59% 42% 55% 62% 53% 52% 48% 58% 52% 56% 58% 46% 51%
G G G Q Q
often 14% 15% 20% 14% 9% 19% 12% 14% 12% 13% 12% 14% 19% 17% 20% 16% 11% 11%
E E E K R QR R
Sometimes 39% 41%  36%  37% 41%  4A1%  30% @ 42% 49% 39% 41%  34% 39% 35% 36% 41%  35%  40%
G G
Rarely 32% 27% 30% 34% 33% 30% 47% 30% 28% 31% 30% 38% 27% 26% 28% 30% 39%  34%
B HIJKM NOP N
F
Never 11%  11% 8% 11%  13% 1% 8% 10% 11% 13% 14% 11% 10% 15% 13% 8% 13% 11%
C F F F F F F P
BOTTOM 2 BOX 43%  38% 38% 45% 46% 31% 54% 40% 38% 43% 44%  49% 37% A1% 40% 38% 52%  45%
B FHM FM NOP
DK/NA 4% 6% 5% 3% 4% 9% 3% 5% - 4% 4% 3% 5% 7% 4% 4% 2% 4%
Q

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6A. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

Jews
FEDERAL VOTE
Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Other DK/NA
(€)) (B) (@) (D) (E) D) (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 53% 48% 55% 50% 77% 57% 34% 52%
BCDFGH
often 14% 13% 13% 11% 30% 21% - 14%
BCDH D

Sometimes 39% 35% 42% 39% 46% 36% 34% 38%
Rarely 32% 35% 32% 38% 18% 27% 54% 27%

EH E EH
Never 11% 13% 11% 9% 3% 13% 12% 13%
E E E E E
BOTTOM 2 BOX 43% 47% 43% 47% 21% 41% 66% 40%
EH E E E E E
DK/NA 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% - 8%

BCDEF

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6B. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

Blacks
GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
===== Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F  18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999k 99k 5K
mw ® W m ;e *® G H O O W W Mm N OO e @O ®Ww ¢ M W
Total 2003 971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
Unweighted Total 2003 997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
TOP 2 BOX 78% 74% 82% 74% 80% 77% 78% 78% 82% 83% 64% 72% 67% 76% 88% 84% 67% 80% 75% 79% 74%
B KM KLMN KLMN KM Q Q
often 31%  28% 33% 30% 28% 31% 35% 29% 41% 36% 13% 23% 15% 28% 47% 42%  12% 35% 27% 30% 25%
B E KM HKLMN  KLMN KM KM Q Q Ssu

Sometimes 47%  4A5%  48%  44%  53%  46%  44%  49% 41%  47%  51%  49% 52% 49%  41%  42% 55% 44%  4A8%  49%  49%

G I I opP
Rarely 17%  20% 14% 21% 13% 17% 16% 17% 14% 13% 29% 22% 23% 17% 10% 13% 21% 15% 19% 15% 21%

C E HIJN IJ IJ J 0]
Never 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 6% 7% 4% 2% *% 6% 3% 4% 5% 4%

1) P
BOTTOM 2 BOX 20% 24% 17% 25% 18% 20% 19% 21% 17% 15% 34% 27% 29% 21% 11% 13% 27% 18% 22% 20% 25%
C E HIJN 1) IIN 1J oP R
DK/NA 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 4% 2% *% 3% 6% 2% 3% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6B. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

Blacks
EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME

TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30K $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over
TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Toyed $30k $50k $80k $100K $100K
@w ® O »® ® > G W O O W WU Mm N O e @O ®»
Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
Unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 78% 75% 78% 79% 78% 83% 79% 78% 77% 78% 77% 79% 81% 76% 77% 78% 81% 77%
often 31%  28% 32% 33% 29% 36% 36% 35% 23% 29% 27% 34% 35% 32% 38% 33% 30% 32%

JK

Sometimes 47%  47%  45%  46%  48% 47%  43%  44% 54%  48% 49%  45%  46%  45% 40% 45% 51% 45%

0]
Rarely 17% 16% 16% 17% 16% 12% 16% 16% 17% 17% 18% 17% 12% 16% 18% 16% 16% 18%
Never 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 3%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 20% 21% 20% 20% 20% 16% 18% 19% 22% 20% 22% 20% 16% 21% 21% 21% 19% 20%
DK/NA 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% *% 3%
D Q

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6B. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

Blacks
FEDERAL VOTE
Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Other DK/NA
(Y] (B) (@) (D) () D) (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 78% 72% 83% 80% 85% 80% 77% 74%
BH B BH
often 31% 23% 37% 33% 48% 37% 16% 27%
BH B BDGH B
Sometimes 47% 49% 46% 47% 37% 42% 62% 48%
Rarely 17% 23% 15% 13% 12% 13% 23% 17%
CDEF
Never 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 6% - 4%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 20% 27% 17% 17% 15% 20% 23% 21%
CDE
DK/NA 2% 1% 1% 3% - 1% - 4%

BCF

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6C. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

Chinese people

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
===== Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
mw ® @ M ®: M®»m G W @O O W W Mm N OO e @ ®W G M W
Total 2003 971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
Unweighted Total 2003 997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
TOP 2 BOX 60% 59% 61% 61% 63% 59% 58% 65% 49% 66% 54% 62% 62% 63% 54% 68% 68% 63% 55% 62% 53%
I IK I I IK 0 o] Su U
often 13% 12% 14% 20% 14% 10% 10% 16% 9%  15% 7% 15% 17% 15% 11% 14% 18% 14% 11% 14% 11%
FG IK IK IK IK IK
Sometimes 47%  46%  48% 41% 48% 49%  48% 49% 41%  51% 47% A7% 4A5%  49%  42% 54% 51% 49% 44%  48%  42%
I I o]
Rarely 30% 32%  29%  32% 28% 31% 30% 29% 38% 26% 35% 29% 28% 28% 34% 24% 22% 28% 32% 30% 37%
HILMN J PQ R
Never 7% 8% 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 4%  10% 6% 9% 8% 8% 7% 8% 5% 7% 7%  10% 6% 7%
HIN
BOTTOM 2 BOX 38% 40%  35% 39% 35% 38% 39% 33% 48% 32% 44% 37% 36% 34% 42% 29% 29% 34% 42% 36% 44%
HILMN IN PQ R R
DK/NA 2% 1% 3% - 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 3%
B

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6C. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

Chinese people

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
. TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30K $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over

TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Toyed $30k $50k $80Kk $100K $100K

Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
Unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 60% 64% 55% 60% 60% 58% 63% 56% 67% 61% 60% 59% 64% 57% 58% 60% 56% 63%
C
often 13%  14% 15% 12% 13% 8%  18% 11% 16% 13% 12% 12% 18% 17% 16%  14% 9%  13%
F Q Q
Sometimes 47%  50% 40% 49% 47% 50% 46% 45% 50% 48%  48% 47% A7% A0%  42% 46% 48%  50%
C C N
Rarely 30%  25%  35%  32% 29% 37% 29% 31% 24% 30% 30% 35% 27% 28% 33% 32% 33% 30%
B B
Never 7% 7% 9% 6% 9% 4% 6% 9% 8% 7% 8% 5% 5%  10% 9% 7% 9% 5%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 38% 32% 43% 38% 38% 41%  35% 40% 31% 37% 38% 40% 32% 39% 41% 38% 42%  36%
B
DK/NA 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1%
JKL OR

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6C. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

Chinese people

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Other DK/NA
(Y] (B) (@) (D) () D) (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 60% 55% 61% 62% 49% 70% 66% 62%
E E BE E
often 13% 10% 15% 13% 11% 23% - 13%
B BE

Sometimes 47% 46% 46% 49% 38% 48% 66% 48%
Rarely 30% 35% 31% 30% 40% 18% 21% 26%

FH F F FH
Never 7% 8% 7% 7% 9% 9% 12% 7%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 38% 44% 38% 36% 49% 27% 34% 33%

FH DFH
DK/NA 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% - 5%

BC

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6D. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

South Asians, from countries like India and Pakistan

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
I Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
@w ® @@ M ®: M®»m G W O O W W Mm N OO e @ ®W G M W
Total 2003 971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
Unweighted Total 2003 997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
TOP 2 BOX 80% 78% 83% 81% 79% 81% 80% 84% 71% 84% 83% 81% 81% 83% 74% 84% 79% 80% 78% 82% 82%
B I I I I I I 0
often 30% 27% 32% 38% 29% 31% 23% 31% 30% 31% 27% 27% 27% 30% 27% 25% 18% 26% 28% 34% 37%
B EG G R RS
Sometimes 51% 50% 51% 43% 51% 50% 57% 54% 41% 53% 56% 55% 54% 54% 47% 58% 60% 54% 49% 48% 45%
DF I I I I I I 0 0] U
Rarely 14% 17% 11% 14% 14% 13% 14% 12% 20% 11% 12% 13% 15% 12% 17% 12% 18% 14% 15% 13% 13%
C HJIKLN
Never 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 1% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 17% 20% 14% 18% 18% 17% 17% 14% 24% 13% 16% 18% 17% 15% 21% 13% 20% 17% 19% 16% 15%
C HJIKMN P
DK/NA 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
LMN

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6D. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

South Asians, from countries like India and Pakistan

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
) TOTAL Em[l). Emp. Self $30K  $50K  $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over

TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed Toyed time time Toyed $30k $50K $80K $100K $100K

Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
Unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 80% 82% 74% 85% 77% 81% 87% 78% 82% 80% 80% 78% 83% 75% 78% 81% 84% 82%
C CE H N
often 30% 32% 33% 34% 22% 34% 41% 23% 29% 30% 30% 26% 33% 34% 31% 32% 27% 31%
E E E HIKL H H H
Sometimes 51% 50% 41% 52% 55% 47% 46% 55% 53% 51% 50% 52% 51% 41% 47% 49% 57% 51%
C C C NO N
Rarely 14% 11% 18% 11% 16% 11% 7% 16% 13% 14% 15% 16% 11% 14% 16% 14% 14% 15%
BD G G G G
Never 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 8% 4% 4% 2% 1%
PQR R R
BOTTOM 2 BOX 17% 15% 22% 14% 20% 14% 10% 19% 16% 18% 19% 19% 12% 22% 20% 18% 16% 16%
BD D G G GM
DK/NA 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2%
D D K

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6D. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

South Asians, from countries like India and Pakistan

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Other DK/NA
(€)) (B) (@) (D) (E) D) (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 80% 79% 83% 82% 75% 88% 100% 77%
BEH BCDEFH
often 30% 23% 37% 28% 31% 43% 21% 27%
BDH BDH
Sometimes 51% 56% 45% 53% 43% 46% 79% 50%
C C CEFH
Rarely 14% 17% 13% 13% 20% 6% - 14%
F F F F F
Never 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 5% - 4%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 17% 20% 15% 16% 23% 11% - 18%
F F
DK/NA 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% - 5%

BCF

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6E. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

Muslims
GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
===== Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
mw ® @ M ®: M®»m G W @O O W W Mm N OO e @ ®W G M W
Total 2003 971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
Unweighted Total 2003 997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
TOP 2 BOX 88% 85% 89% 89% 89% 89% 84% 90% 92% 88% 88% 84% 79% 86% 95% 86% 79% 87% 88% 88% 87%
B G G G M LMN M M M PQ
often 51% 48% 55% 60% 53% 51% 44% 50% 68% 49% 42% 48% 38% 46% 66% 40% 32% 48% 53% 55% 53%
B G G G M JKLMN M M M PQ R
H
Sometimes 36% 38% 34% 30% 36% 37% 40% 40% 24% 40% 46% 36% 41% 40% 29% 46% 47% 39% 36% 33% 34%
D I I I I I I 0 0
Rarely 7% 8% 5% 7% 6% 5% 9% 5% 4% 6% 6% 9%  11% 7% 3% 8%  11% 7% 6% 6% 8%
C EF I HIJ I 0
Never 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 6% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 9%  11% 7%  10% 8% 7%  11% 7% 6% 8% 8% 14% 13%  10% 4%  10%  13%  10% 7% 8%  10%
C F IJ I I 0] 0
DK/NA 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 4% 5% 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 7% 4% 1% 4% 8% 3% 4% 3% 3%
D D IL I 0

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6E. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

Muslims
EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30k  $50k $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over
TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed Toyed time time Toyed $30k $50K $80K $100K $100K
A (B) ()] (D) (e) D) @) (H) ( (@D (K) w ) (N o) D] @ (R)
Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
Unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 88% 84% 83% 91% 87% 86% 94% 84% 87% 89% 89% 85% 90% 82% 85% 87% 91% 91%
BCE HL H H H N NO
often 51% 51% 56% 52% 48% 60% 54% 45% 41% 54% 53% 52% 56% 50% 49% 57% 55% 54%
H H H
Sometimes 36% 34% 27% 39% 39% 26% 40% 39% 45% 35% 35% 33% 34% 32% 36% 31% 36% 37%
C C F

Rarely 7% 7% 9% 5% 7% 9% 3% 8% 8% 6% 6% 7% 4% 7%  10% 7% 6% 5%

GM R
Never 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 1% - 2% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1% 6% 3% 3% *% 1%

QR

BOTTOM 2 BOX 9% 10% 11% 7% 10%  10% 3% 11%  12% 9% 9%  11% 6% 13% 12% 10% 7% 6%

GM G G G QR R
DK/NA 3% 5% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 5% 2% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 2% 3%

JK

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6E. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

Muslims
FEDERAL VOTE
Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Other DK/NA
(€)) (B) (@) (D) (E) D) (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 88% 82% 92% 89% 92% 91% 99% 85%
BH B B B
often 51% 40% 62% 49% 80% 57% 42% 48%
BDH B BCDFGH B
Sometimes 36% 42% 30% 40% 12% 34% 57% 37%
CE E CE E E CE
Rarely 7% 12% 6% 5% 5% 2% - 6%
CDFH
Never 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 5% - 3%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 9% 15% 7% 7% 8% 7% - 8%
CDFH
DK/NA 3% 3% 1% 4% *% 2% 1% 6%
CE CE

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6F. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

Aboriginal Peoples

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
===== Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
@w ® @ M ®;: M®m G W O O W W Mm N G e @ ®W 66 M wW
Total 2003 971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
Unweighted Total 2003 997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
TOP 2 BOX 84% 82% 85% 79% 84% 86% 84% 85% 77% 84% 92% 88% 87% 86% 80% 84% 90% 83% 86% 84% 83%
D I I HIIN I I I 0
often 47%  44%  49% 43% 51% 44%  47%  42% 43% 46% 49% 53% 50% 48% 50% 51% 49% 50% 45% 43%  44%
B HI T
Sometimes 37% 39% 36% 36% 34% 42% 37% 43% 34% 38% 43% 34% 37% 38% 29% 33% 41% 33% 40% 41% 39%
E R R
Rarely 10%  12% 9%  14%  10% 8%  10% 9%  17%  10% 4% 6% 7% 8%  15% 8% 6% 10% 10% 11% 12%
F JKLMN K K Q
H
Never 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 5% 4% 4% 4%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 15% 16% 13% 20% 14% 12% 14% 14% 22% 14% 7%  12%  11% 12% @ 18%  13% 9% 15% 13% 15% 16%
F K JKLMN K K Q
H
DK/NA 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6F. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

Aboriginal Peoples

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
) TOTAL Em[l). Emp. Self $30K  $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over

TOTAL Sch1l schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed Toyed time time Toyed $30k $50K $80K $100Kk $100K

Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
Unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 84% 77% 79% 85% 88% 87% 80% 84% 80% 85% 85% 88% 82% 77% 83% 78% 92% 90%
BC BC NOP  NOP
often 47% 39% 46%  46% 52% 51% 45% 47% 38% 47%  45% 50% 52%  44% 48%  45%  46% 51%
B B
Sometimes 37% 39% 33% 39% 36% 36% 35% 37%  41% 38%  40% 38% 30% 33% 34% 34%  46% 38%
M NOP
Rarely 10% 13% 17% 11% 6% 7% 14% 11% 13% 9% 9% 7% 11% 12% 10% 17% 5% 8%
E DE E Q Q OQR
Never 4% 7% 4% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 8% 6% 5% 2% 2%
QR QR
BOTTOM 2 BOX 15% 20% 20% 14% 10% 10% 19% 14% 19% 14% 14% 11% 14% 21% 16% 22% 6% 9%
E E E QR QR QR
DK/NA 2% 3% 1% *% 2% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 1% - 1% 1%
D D K

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6F. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

Aboriginal Peoples

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe
TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Other DK/NA
(€)) (B) (@) (D) () D) (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 84% 78% 91% 87% 77% 77% 100% 81%
BEFH BEFH BCDEFH
often 47% 38% 57% 51% 52% 51% 32% 39%
BH BH BH B
Sometimes 37% 40% 34% 37% 25% 26% 68% 42%
EF E CDEF CEF
Rarely 10% 15% 5% 7% 17% 14% - 13%
CcD CcD C CcD
Never 4% 5% 3% 5% 6% 6% - 4%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 15% 20% 9% 12% 23% 20% - 16%
cD cD C C
DK/NA 2% 2% *% 1% - 3% - 3%

cb

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6G. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

Gays and lesbians

GENDER AGE REGION CITIES C-SIZE
I Rest Montr Toro Vanco Over 100K- 5K- Under
TOTAL M F 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+ ATL QC ON MB/SK AB BC Can. eal nto uver 1 Mi. 999K 99K 5K
@w ® @@ M ®: M®»m G W O O W W Mm N OO e @ ®W G M W
Total 2003 971 1032 395 502 578 528 140 483 774 127 208 271 1520 204 305 120 816 412 538 238
Unweighted Total 2003 997 1006 201 338 549 915 250 500 500 253 250 250 1503 216 191 114 711 419 555 318
TOP 2 BOX 77% 72% 81% 71% 76% 80% 78% 84% 77% 77% 75% 75% 73% 77% 76% 77% 73% 75% 77% 78% 80%
B D KMN
often 27%  24% 30% @ 27% 28% 27% 27% 29% 32% 27% 33% 26% 16% 26% 30% 22% 15% 24% 29% 30% 31%
B M MN M M M M Q R
Sometimes 50% 48% 51% 44% 49% 53% 51% 55% 45% 50% 42% 49% 58% 51% 45% 56% 57% 51% 48% 48% 49%
D IK IK IK 0
Rarely 16% 19% 12% 22% 17% 11% 15% 11% 17% 15% 16% 15% 17% 15% 19% 14% 17% 16% 17% 15% 13%
C FG F H
Never 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 7% 6% 4% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 20% 25% 16% 27% 22% 16% 18% 14% 22% 19% 21% 22% 22% 20% 24% 18% 23% 22% 21% 19% 17%
C FG F H H
DK/NA 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 1% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%
DE I I I I 0

Comparison Groups: BC/DEFG/HIJKLMN/OPQ/RSTU .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase Tletters indicate significance at the 95% level.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6G. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

Gays and lesbians

EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS FAMILY INCOME
) TOTAL Emp. Emp. Self $30K $50K $80K
===== Publ. High Post Home- Stu- Re- Unemp Emp- Full- Part- Emp- Under Under Under Under Over

TOTAL Schl schl coll. Grad. maker dent tired loyed loyed time time Toyed $30k $50k $80Kk $100K $100K

Total 2003 363 277 646 661 75 176 451 72 1179 824 142 213 305 265 351 267 451
Unweighted Total 2003 416 284 608 644 63 86 736 64 1004 669 141 194 329 306 360 241 400
TOP 2 BOX 77% 78% 74% 78% 76% 80% 75% 77% 69% 78% 76% 84% 82% 69% 76% 75% 80% 83%
IK N  NOP
often 27% 26% 33% 31% 22% 33% 29% 25% 32% 27% 25% 33% 33% 30% 30% 31% 27% 25%
E E K
Sometimes 50% 52% 41%  48% 54% 47%  46% 51% 37% 51% 51% 52%  49%  40% 46%  44% 53% 58%
C cD I I I N  NOP
Rarely 16% 13% 16% 16% 16% 13% 20% 16% 24% 15% 17% 10% 11% 19% 16% 17% 14% 14%
LM LM
Never 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 6% 5% 5% 5% 2% 7% 5% 5% 4% 3%
R
BOTTOM 2 BOX 20% 17% 21% 20% 21% 17% 25% 19% 29% 19% 22% 15% 13% 26% 22% 22% 19% 17%
M LM M M R
DK/NA 3% 5% 5% 1% 2% 4% - 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 4% 3% 3% 1% 1%
D D L L QR

Comparison Groups: BCDE/FGHIJKLM/NOPQR .
Independent T-Test for Means (equal variances), Independent z-Test for Percentages (unpooled proportions)
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.

The Environics Institute for Survey Research



FOCUS CANADA - Spring 2015

Q6G. For each of the following groups, please tell me whether you think they are often, sometimes, rarely or never the subject of discrimination
in Canadian society today.

Gays and lesbians

FEDERAL VOTE

Libe

TOTAL CPC NDP ral BQ Green Other DK/NA
(€)) (B) (@) (D) (E) D) (9] (H)
Total 2003 432 463 439 89 105 13 462
Unweighted Total 2003 448 458 419 93 90 12 483
TOP 2 BOX 77% 73% 81% 78% 83% 78% 64% 75%

B
often 27% 22% 28% 31% 40% 39% - 23%

BH BH BH

Sometimes 50% 51% 52% 47% 43% 40% 64% 52%

F
Rarely 16% 18% 15% 16% 14% 12% 36% 15%
Never 5% 6% 3% 4% 3% 9% - 5%
BOTTOM 2 BOX 20% 24% 18% 20% 17% 21% 36% 19%
DK/NA 3% 3% 1% 2% *% *% - 6%

CDEF

Comparison Groups: BCDEFGH
T-Test for_Means, z-Test for Percentages
Uppercase letters indicate significance at the 95% Tevel.
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